TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comm-Works Holdings, LLC		108/22/2006 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Comm-Works, LLC		108/22/2006 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO
Comm-Works/Fortran, LLC		108/22/2006 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Comm-Works/Mahon, LLC		108/22/2006 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Comm-Works/Intelex, LLC		108/22/2006 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank		
Street Address:	651 Nicollet Mall		
City:	Minneapolis		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55402		
Entity Type:	Banking corporation: WISCONSIN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2192970	SITEMAN
Registration Number:	2802207	COMM-WORKS
Registration Number:	2802206	COMM-WORKS
Registration Number:	2802060	COMM-WORKS
Registration Number:	2354591	COMM-WORKS
Registration Number:	2918953	WEB-WORKS
Registration Number:	2566376	INTELEX

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003480 FRAME: 0135

900069220

Registration Number:	2576971	INTELEX
Registration Number:	2580566	INTELEX
Registration Number:	2830450	INTELEX
Registration Number: 2975397		INTELEX THE INSTALLATION SOURCE NOW YOU'RE CONNECTED.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612.492.7306
Email: ip@fredlaw.com
Correspondent Name: John Pickerill

Address Line 1: 200 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45607.0008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Pickerill
Signature:	/John Pickerill/
Date:	02/12/2007

Total Attachments: 13

source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page1.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page2.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page3.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page4.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page5.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page6.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page7.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page8.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page9.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page10.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page11.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page12.tif source=CommWorks Sec Int doc#page13.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), is dated as of August 22, 2006, by and among Comm-Works Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), Comm-Works, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Comm-Works"), Comm-Works/Fortran, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Mahon"), Comm-Works/Mahon, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Intelex"; Holdings, Comm-Works/Intelex, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Intelex"; Holdings, Comm-Works, Fortran, Mahon and Intelex are individually and collectively, and jointly and severally referred to as the "Borrower"), and M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank, a Wisconsin banking corporation (the "Bank").

RECITALS:

- A. Borrower and Bank are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement.
- B. Borrower and Bank are parties to and those certain Security Agreements dated as of the date hereof (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement").

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFOREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Grant of Security Interest and Collateral. To secure the payment and performance of each and every debt, liability and obligation of every type and description which Borrower may now or at any time hereafter owe to Bank whether such debt, liability or obligation now exists or is hereafter created or incurred, whether it arises under or is evidenced by this Agreement, the Credit Agreement or other agreements evidencing loans made by Bank to Borrower, or any other present or future instrument or agreement or by operation of law, and whether it is or may be direct or indirect, due or to become due, absolute or contingent, primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, or sole, joint, several or joint and several (all such debts, liabilities and obligations are herein collectively referred to as the "Obligations"), Borrower hereby grants Bank a security interest (the "Security Interest"), with power of sale, in all of the intellectual property of Borrower (the "Collateral"), including but not limited to the intellectual property described in Exhibit A and the following:
 - (a) Patents. (i) All patents and patent applications on Schedule 1 of Exhibit A hereto, (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, continuations-in-part thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including but not limited to under any licenses and any damages for past, present or future infringement thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto

4057651_5.DOC

throughout the world (all such items described in this subsection (a) referred to as "Patents");

- Trademarks. (i) All trade names, trademarks, service marks and any registrations thereof and applications therefore listed on Schedule 2 of Exhibit A hereto, (ii) any renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including but not limited to under any licenses and any damages for past, present or future infringement thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof, (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (vi) all goodwill of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the foregoing (all such items described in this subsection (b) referred to as "Trademarks"); and (vii) license agreements with any other party in connection with any Trademarks or such other party's trademarks, registered trademarks and trademark applications, trade names, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, whether Borrower is a licensor or licensee under such license agreement, including but not limited to, the license agreements listed on Schedule 3 of Exhibit A, and the right upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default to use the foregoing in connection with the enforcement of the Bank's rights under the Credit Agreement (all of the foregoing being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Trademark Licenses").
- (c) <u>Copyrights</u>. (i) All copyrights and registrations thereof listed on Schedule 4 of Exhibit A hereto, (ii) any renewals thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including but not limited to under any licenses and any damages for past, present or future infringement thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all such items described in this subsection (c) referred to as "Copyrights");
- (d) <u>Miscellaneous</u>. All inventions, discoveries, ideas, technology, know-how, trade secrets, processes, formulas, models, prototypes, drawings and designs, computer software programs, and documents, computer disks, source codes, object codes, lab books or other materials related thereto; and
 - (e) <u>Proceeds</u>. All proceeds of any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Representations, Warranties and Agreements</u>. Borrower represents, warrants and agrees that:
 - (a) The Patents, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Copyrights listed on Schedules 1, 2, 3 and 4, respectively, constitute all of the patents, trademarks, licenses, copyrights and applications and registrations therefore now owned by Borrower. If, before the Obligations shall have been indefeasibly satisfied in full in cash and all of Bank's commitments to lend to Borrower shall have expired or been terminated, Borrower shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, registrable trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names or registered copyrights, (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, trademark, copyright or registration thereof, or patent for any

reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, or (iii) become a party to or subject to any trademark license, then the provisions of Section 1 above shall automatically apply thereto and Borrower shall give to Bank prompt written notice thereof. Borrower hereby authorizes Bank to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule 1, 2, 3 and/or 4, as applicable, to include any future patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names, licenses and copyright registrations which are Patents, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses or Copyrights, as applicable, under Section 1 above.

- (b) Borrower has (or will have at the time Borrower acquires rights in Collateral hereafter arising) absolute title to each item of Collateral free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances (other than Permitted Liens). Borrower will keep all Collateral free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances and will defend the Collateral against all claims or demands of all persons other than Bank.
- (c) Until the Obligations shall have been indefeasibly satisfied in full in cash and all of Bank's commitments to lend to Borrower shall have been terminated or expired, Borrower will not, without Bank's prior written consent, sell any of the Collateral or enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with Borrower's obligations or Bank's rights under this Agreement, provided that Borrower may enter into Trademark Licenses with respect to the Collateral in the ordinary course of business so long as such agreements are not inconsistent with Bank's rights or Borrower's obligations under the Credit Agreement or this Agreement. Borrower further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would affect the validity of the Collateral or enforcement of Bank's rights in the Collateral.
- (d) Borrower will use commercially reasonable efforts to prosecute diligently any patent application that is part of the Patents, any trademark application that is part of the Trademarks, and any copyright registration that is part of the Copyrights, pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been indefeasibly satisfied in full in cash and all of Bank's commitments to lend to Borrower shall have been terminated or expired. Borrower will file and prosecute applications or registrations on unpatented but patentable inventions, on trademarks and on copyrightable works, as recommended by reputable legal counsel. Borrower will preserve and maintain all rights in patent applications and patents that are part of the Patents, in trademark applications, trademarks, and trademark registrations that are part of the Trademarks, and in copyrightable works and copyright registrations that are part of the Copyrights. Any expenses incurred in connection with such registrations or applications shall be borne by Borrower.
- (e) Borrower shall not abandon any right to file a patent application or trademark application, or any pending patent application, trademark application, patent, trademark or copyright without the consent of Bank.

- (f) Borrower will at all reasonable times, permit Bank or its representatives to examine or inspect any Collateral, wherever located, and to examine, inspect and copy Borrower's books and records pertaining to the Collateral and its business and financial condition as more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement.
- (g) Borrower will keep accurate and complete records pertaining to the Collateral and pertaining to Borrower's business and financial condition and submit to Bank such periodic reports concerning the Collateral and Borrower's business and financial condition as Bank may from time to time reasonably request.
- (h) Borrower will pay when due or reimburse Bank on demand for all costs of collection of any of the Obligations and all other out-of-pocket expenses (including in each case all reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by Bank in connection with the creation, perfection, satisfaction, protection, defense or enforcement of the Security Interest or the creation, continuance, protection, defense or enforcement of this Agreement or of the Obligations, including expenses incurred in any litigation or bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings.
- (i) Borrower will execute, deliver or endorse any and all instruments, documents, assignments, security agreements and other agreements and writings which Bank may at any time reasonably request in order to secure, protect, perfect or enforce the Security Interest and Bank's rights under this Agreement.
- (j) Borrower is not in default under any Trademark License in which the consequences of such default or violation could constitute an Adverse Event.
- 3. <u>Royalties</u>. Neither the Security Interest granted herein, nor the exercise by Bank of any of its rights under this Agreement, shall (a) impose on Bank any liability to Borrower for royalties or other similar charges, or (b) be limited geographically.
- 4. <u>Events of Default.</u> The occurrence of any Event of Default, shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder.
- 8. Remedies upon Event of Default; Power of Attorney. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Bank may exercise those remedies set forth in the Credit Agreement. All of Bank's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Copyrights, whether established hereby, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints Bank as Borrower's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Borrower and in the name of Borrower or otherwise to carry out the acts described below. Subject to the terms of the Credit Agreement, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and the giving by Bank of written notice to Borrower of Bank's intention to enforce its rights and claims against Borrower, Borrower hereby authorizes Bank to, in its sole discretion (i) endorse Borrower's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Bank in the use of the Patents, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Copyrights, (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Copyrights as

Bank deems is in its best interest, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights to anyone on commercially reasonable terms, and (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patens, Trademarks or Copyrights to anyone on commercially reasonable terms. Bank shall take no action pursuant to subsection (i), (ii), (iii) or (iv) of this Section 5 without taking like action with respect to the entire goodwill of Borrower's business and related assets connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights. Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement shall have been terminated. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Bank under the Credit Agreement, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Bank shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a Bank under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights may be located or deemed located.

- Bank's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence of any Event of Default, Bank shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Copyrights, and, if Bank shall commence any such suit, Borrower shall, at the request of Bank, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Bank in aid of such enforcement and Borrower shall indemnify and shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse Bank for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Bank in the exercise of its rights under this Section 6.
- 7. Miscellaneous. This Agreement can be waived, modified, amended, terminated or discharged, and the Security Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing signed by Bank. A waiver signed by Bank shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of Bank's rights or remedies. All rights and remedies of Bank shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently, at Bank's option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shall neither be a condition to nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other. All notices to be given to Borrower shall be deemed sufficiently given if delivered or mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to Borrower at its address set forth in the Credit Agreement or at the most recent address shown on Bank's records. Bank's duty of care with respect to Collateral in its possession (as imposed by law) shall be deemed fulfilled if Bank exercises reasonable care in physically safekeeping such Collateral or, in the case of Collateral in the custody or possession of a bailee or other third person, exercises reasonable care in the selection of the bailee or other third person, and Bank need not otherwise preserve, protect, insure or care for any Collateral. Bank shall not be obligated to preserve any rights Borrower may have against prior parties, to realize on the Collateral at all or in any particular manner or order, or to apply any cash proceeds of Collateral in any particular order of application. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Borrower and Bank and their respective heirs, representatives, successors and assigns and shall take effect when signed by Borrower and delivered to Bank, and Borrower waives notice of Bank's acceptance hereof. Bank may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose of filing, but the failure of Bank to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair the validity or

effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement or other recording document signed by the Borrower shall have the same force and effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement or other recording document. Borrower will execute, from time to time, and authorizes Bank to execute from time to time as Borrower's attorney-in-fact, such financing statements, assignments, and other documents covering the Collateral, including Proceeds, as Bank may reasonably request in order to create, evidence, perfect, maintain or continue its security interest in the Collateral (including additional Collateral acquired by Borrower after the date hereof), and Borrower will pay the cost of filing the same in all public offices in which Bank may deem filing to be appropriate and will notify Bank promptly upon acquiring any additional Collateral that may require an additional filing. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument, and either of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart. EXCEPT WHERE DELAWARE, OHIO OR INDIANA LAW MANDATORILY APPLIES, THE VALIDITY, CONSTRUCTION AND ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES **THEREOF.** Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement and any other statement, instrument or transaction contemplated hereby or relating hereto shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under such applicable law, but, if any provision of this Agreement or any other statement, instrument or transaction contemplated hereby or relating hereto shall be held to be prohibited or invalid under such applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement or any other statement, instrument or transaction contemplated hereby or relating hereto. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.

[Signature Pages Follow]

THE PARTIES have executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

COMM-WORKS HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Land I was a land of the l

STATE OF (C)

COUNTY OF Cuess

The foregoing Agreement was acknowledged before me this \(\) day of August, 2006, by Karen L. Tuleta (who is known to me personally or who produced a driver's license as identification), the Vice President of COMM-WORKS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such company.

{seal}

Notary Public

GERALDINE A, TREBETS

Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires Nov. 13, 2009

Recorded in Lake County

COMM-WORKS, LLC

By: _______ Its Vice President

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

The foregoing Agreement was acknowledged before me this \(\bigcup \) day of August, 2006, by Karen L. Tuleta (who is known to me personally or who produced a driver's license as identification), the Vice President of COMM-WORKS, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company on behalf of such company.

{seal}

Notary Public

lic GERALDINE A. TREBETS
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires Nov. 13, 2009

Recorded in Lake County

Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

COMM-WORKS/FORTRAN, LLC

By: \taller \t

STATE OF (Luxalization) ss

The foregoing Agreement was acknowledged before me this <u>l</u> day of August, 2006, by Karen L. Tuleta (who is known to me personally or who produced a driver's license as identification), the Vice President of COMM-WORKS/FORTRAN, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such company.

{seal}

Notary Public

Olic GERALDINE A. TREBETS
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires Nov. 13, 2009

Recorded in Lake County

COMM-WORKS/MAHON, LLC

Its Vice President

STATE OF this) s

The foregoing Agreement was acknowledged before me this day of August, 2006, by Karen L. Tuleta (who is known to me personally or who produced a driver's license as identification), the Vice President of COMM-WORKS/MAHON, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of such company.

{seal}

Notary Public GERALDINE A. TREBETS

Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Nov. 13, 2009 Recorded in Lake County

Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

,	OMMI-WORKS/INTELEA, LLC
	By: Vice President
STATE OF (19) ss COUNTY OF (19) SS The foregoing Agreement was acknown	ledged before me this \(\) day of August, 2006, by
Karen L. Tuleta (who is known to me personal identification), the Vice President of COMM-liability company on behalf of such company.	lly or who produced a driver's license as
{seal}	Notary Public GERALDINE A. TREBETS Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Nov. 13, 2009 Recorded in Lake County
N	1&I MARSHALL & ILSLEY BANK
It	y:
STATE OF <u>Minnesota</u>)) ss COUNTY OF <u>Hennepin</u>)	
The foregoing Agreement was acknown and Somul So	ledged before me this A day of August, 2006, by Sanchez (who are known to me personally or on), the Sanche Via President and Commercial Banking ILSLEY BANK, a Wisconsin banking Notary Public

Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

SCHEDULE 1

Patents and Patent Applications

Patent	Party	Registration Number	Registration Date
Telecommunications	Fortran	Registration No.	02/23/1999
Installation and		5875242	
Management System and			
Method			
Electrical Conductor	Fortran	Registration No.	06/15/1999
Terminal and a Method of		5911593	
Connecting an Electrical			
Conductor to a Terminal			

SCHEDULE 2

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademark	Party	Registration Number	Filing/Registration
	The state of the s		Date
SiteMan	Fortran	2,192,970	12/02/1996
Comm-Works and	Comm-Works	2,802,207	01/06/2004
Design			
Comm-Works	Comm-Works	2,802,206	01/06/2004
Comm-Works	Comm-Works	2,802,060	01/06/2004
Comm-Works and	Comm-Works	2,354,591	06/06/2000
Design			
Web-Works	Comm-Works	2,918,953	01/18/2005
INTELEX	Intelex	2,566,376	05/07/2002
INTELEX and Design	Intelex	2,576,971	06/11/2002
INTELEX	Intelex	2,580,566	06/18/2002
INTELEX	Intelex	2,830,450	04/06/2004
INTELEX THE	Intelex	2,975,397	07/26/2005
INSTALLATION			
SOURCE NOW			
YOU'RE			
CONNECTED. and			
Design			

SCHEDULE 3

Trademark Licenses

License Agreement dated March 3, 2001, by and between Intelex, as successor in interest to Intelex, Inc., an Indiana corporation, and Intelex, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 123 West Third Street, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203 ("Intelex of Arkansas"), whereby Intelex grants a non-transferable license to use the Intelex trademark to Intelex of Arkansas.

SCHEDULE 4

Copyrights and Copyright Applications

Title	Party	Registration No.	Registration Date
Comm-Works Work	Comm-Works	TX5036566	08/24/1999
Order Systems			

A-4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003480 FRAME: 0149

RECORDED: 02/12/2007